# Journal of Peripheral Nerve Surgery

Official publication of the Indian Society of Peripheral Nerve Surgery

#### Editor-in-Chief

Deepak Agrawal New Delhi, India Dattaraj P. Sawarkar New Delhi, India

#### Associate Editors

GD Satyarthee New Delhi, India Prabal Deb

New Delhi, India S Mehrotra

New Delhi, India

# Assistant Editor

SK Maurya Pune, India

## Past Editor

PS Bhandari Haldwani, India

## **Editorial Board**

Ketan Desai Mumbai, India PS Bhandari Haldwani, India Anil Bhatia Mumbai, India Ankur Bhatnagar Lucknow, India Durga Karki New Delhi, India Dhananjay I Bhat Bengaluru, India Hari Venkatramani Coimbatore, India **Mukund Thatte** Mumbai, India Rakesh Khazanchi Gurugram, India **RB** Ahuja New Delhi, India S Vaishva New Delhi, India

# Surajit Bhattacharya Lucknow, India Vijay Langer Chandigarh, India

#### National Advisory Board

VS Mehta Gurugram, India BS Sharma Jaipur, India S Rajasabapathy Coimbatore, India

**G Balakrishnan** Chennai, India

K Sridhar Chennai, India AK Singh Dehradun, India Sumit Sinha Gurugram, India

#### International Advisory Board

Alain Gilbert Paris, France Somsak Leechavengvong Bangkok, Thailand Jorge F Clifton C Mexico Alex Muse Barcelona, Spain Rajiv Midha Calgary, Canada Debora Garozzo Italy Mariano Socolovsky Argentina Amit Thapa Kathmandu, Nepal Justin M Brown San Diego, United States

Executive Committee of Indian Society of Peripheral Nerve Surgery Founder President

AK Mahapatra Bhubaneshwar, India

# President

B. Indira devi Benguluru, India

# **President Elect**

Hari Venkatramani Coimbatore, India

## **Past Presidents**

Dr Mukund Thatte Mumbai, India Ketan Desai Mumbai, India K Sridhar Chennai, India Sandeep Vaishya New Delhi, India PS Bhandari Haldwani, India AK Singh Dehradun, India BS Sharma Jaipur, India

#### Secretary

Deepak Agrawal New Delhi, India

#### Treasurer

Rajeev Sharma New Delhi, India

## **Executive Members**

Hitesh Gurjar New Delhi, India Sumit Bansal Bhubaneshwar, India Kuntal kanti Das Lucknow, India Raja Tiwari New Delhi, India Ibrahim Chennai, India Krishnan Amritsar, India

© 2024. Indian Society of Peripheral Nerve Surgery. All rights, including the rights of publication, distribution, and sales, as well as the right to translation, are reserved. No part of this work covered by the copyrights hereon may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means – graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information and retrieval systems – without written permission of the publisher.

*Journal of Peripheral Nerve Surgery* is published once a year in July by Thieme Medical and Scientific Publishers Pvt. Ltd., A-12, 2nd Floor, Sector 2, Noida-201301 UP, India. Tel: +91-120-4556600, Fax: +91-120-455-6649.  ${\bf Subscription:}$  Open access journals available online for free at http://open.thieme.com.

Advertisers contact: Marketing, Thieme Medical and Scientific Publishers Pvt. Ltd., A-12, 2nd Floor, Sector 2, Noida-201301 UP, India, marketing@thieme.in. Thieme Medical Publishers is a member of the CrossRef initiative. Editorial

comments should be sent to journals@thieme.com. **Typesetting:** Thomson Digital, Noida, India **Printing and Binding:** Avantika Printers Pvt. Ltd. **Printed in India**